BYLAW 24-021 OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY

A BYLAW OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO DESIGNATE A PORTION OF A CLOSED ROAD AS MUNICIPAL RESERVE.

WHEREAS Council deems it expedient and proper, under the authority of and in accordance with the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, Chapter M-26 Section 665 and amendments thereto, to designate a portion of a closed road as Municipal Reserve.

NOW THEREFORE under the authority and subject to the provisions of the *Municipal Government Act*, and by virtue of all other powers enabling it, the Council of Lac La Biche County hereby assembled enacts as follows:

Bylaw 24-024

1. That all that portion of land lying within Lot 1, Block 1, Plan 242 0759 as shown on the attached Schedule "A", be designated as Municipal Reserve (MR), and shall be legally described as Lot 1MR, Block 1, Plan 242 0759.

Severability

2. Each provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions. If any such provision is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw will remain valid and enforceable.

Effective Date

3. This Bylaw shall come into effect upon passing of the third reading.

THAT BYLAW 24-021 BE GIVEN FIRST READING THIS 28th DAY OF MAY, 2024.

THAT BYLAW 24-021 BE GIVEN SECOND READING THIS 28th DAY OF MAY, 2024.

THAT BYLAW 24-021 BE GIVEN THIRD READING THIS 28th DAY OF MAY, 2024.

"Original Signed"

Mayor

"Original Signed"

Chief Administrative Officer

BYLAW 24-021 SCHEDULE "A"

